
Exhibit 3 
Page 1 of 5

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY FOR A 

NATURESCAPE PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDSHIP WITHIN THE 
SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY 

This is the First Amendment to the Agreement {"First Amendment"), made and entered 

into by and between Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of florida ("County") 

and The School Board of Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("SBBC") 
(collectively referred to as "Parties"). 

RECITALS 

A. County and SBBC entered into an Agreement dated December 12, 2017 
("Agreement"), providing for the implementation of a partnership in support of water 
conservation, including the NatureScape Broward principles for an Initial Term of one 
(1) year with $BBC able to renew this Agreement for up to four (4) additional one (1) 
year terms. 

B. The Parties desire to enter into this First Amendment to realign the Agreement term 
and annual renewals with the SBBC fiscal year calendar to assure the appropriation 
and availability of funds. 

C. The Parties desire for the payments and services to continue past the Initial Term, 
otherwise ending on December 11, 2018. 

D. To effectuate the realignment with SBBC's fiscal year, the Parties desire to amend the 
first renewal to be from December 12, 2018, through June 30, 2b19, with SBBC able 
to elect up to three (3) additional one (1) year term renewals. 

E. The Amendment shows text deletions in strikethrough format and text additions in 
underline format. 

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Article 3.1 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

3.1 The term of this Agreement shall begin on Dec€mber 12, 2017, {"effective 
date") and shall end on December 11, 2018, ("Initial Term"). SBBC may elect to 
renew this Agreement for fol:.lr (q) additional one (1) renewal term from December 
12, 2018, through June 30, 2019, and up to three (3) additional one {1) year 
renewal terms under the terms and conditions set forth herein by providing 
written notice to County at least sixty (GO) thirty {30) days prior to the end of the 
current term. The continuation of this Agreement beyond the end of any fiscal 



Exhibit 3 
Page 2 of 5

year of the Parties is subject to both the appropriation and the availability of funds 
in accordance with Chapter 129, Florida Statutes. 

2. Article 3.2 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

3.2 Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing, all duties, obligations, and 
responsibilities of the Parties required by this Agreement shall be completed no later than 
December 11, 2018, extendable for four (4) additional renewal terms consisting of one 
(1) term from December 12, 2018, through June 30, 20191 and up to three (3) additional 
one (1) year renewal terms as provided for in Section 3.1, above. Time is of the essence 
in performing the duties, obligations, and responsibilities required by this Agreement. 

3. The table contained in Article 4.1 is amended and REPLACED as follows: 

Services/Goods Not~To~·~xceed Amount 
Initial Term $55,554 quarterly 

($222,216 term total) 
1st Renewal Term (December 12, $57,221 quarterly 
2018 through June 30, 2019 
2nd Renewal Term (July 1, 2019 

($114,442 term total) 
$57,221 quarterly 

through June 30, 2020 
3rd Renewal Term (July 1, 2020 

($228,884 term total) 
$58,937 quarterly 

through June 30, 2021) 

4th Renewal Term {July 1, 2021 
($235,748 term total) 
$60,705 quarterly 

through June 30, 2022) {$242,820 term total) 
Total Services $1,044,110 

4. Exhibit "B" (Fees to be Paid to County for Services) is amended as shown in the attached 
Exhibit "8-1 11 

• 

5. SBBC hereby elects to renew the Agreement for the pt Renewal Term as revised through 
this First Amendment and to extend the term of the Agreement from December 12, 2018 
through and including June 15, 2019 (approximately 6 months). 

6. Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement 
remain in full force and effect. 



Exhibit 3 
Page 3 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First 
Amendment: BROWARD COUNTY, through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by 
and thro_y,gh its Mayor or Vic~iaxor, authorized to execute same by Board action on the ~ 
day of ~ () Uet.~.. , ¼, 1and SBBC, signing by and through its Chair, duly authorized to 
execute same. 

COUNTY 

:~ L~ ,
Ex-officio Clerk of the Broward County 
Board of County Commissioners 

MCO/gb 

First Amendment to NatureSca pe SBBC Agreement.docx 

12/13/2018 
#31008 

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through

::,Boa@~ C~ ers 
:f__ day of J~~ ,20¢,{ 

Approved as to form by 
Andrew J. Myers 
Broward County Attorney 
Governmental Center, Suite 423 
115 South Andrews Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
Telephone: (954) 357-7600 
Telecopier: (954) 357-7641 

By: ~ ....- 1-2-/;:J'/t?' 
Michael C. Owens (Date) 
Senior Assistant County Attorney 

By: ~~ (2/ 12 / 14 / r? 
~coitia zI~ (Date) 
Deputy County Attorney 



Exhibit 3 
Page 4 of 5

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND THE SCHOOL BOARD 
OF BROWARD COUNTY FOR A NATURESCAPE PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 

STEWARDSHIP WITHIN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY 

THf_S.C.HOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By~~ 
ATTEST: 

Heather P. Brinkworth, Chair 

Approved as to Form and Legal Content: 
Robert W. Runcie 
Superintendent of Schools 



Exhibit "B-1" 

Fees to be Paid to County for Services 

Exhibit 3 
Page 5 of 5

County shall be paid according to the Rates and Fees listed below: 

Total Cost of Services 

For the initial twelve (12) month term of this Agreement, County shall provide services described 

in the Statement of Work at the flat rate fee of Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty Four 

Dollars ($55,554.00) per quarter year, paid in arrears. 

Following the initial twelve (12) month term, SBBC shall have the option of extending this 

Agreement for four (4) additional years one (1) renewal term from December 12, 2018, to June 

30, 2019, and up to three (3) additional one (1) year renewal terms. Rates established for each 

additional year of implementation are as follows which includes a three percent (3%) increase 

per annum renewal term except for the 2nd renewal terms being at the same rate due to the 

shortened 1st renewal term. 

Year 1 renewal 1st Renewal Term (12/12/18 through 6/30/19): A not-to-exceed fee of Fifty Seven 

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty One Dollars ($57,221.00) per quarter, paid in arrears. 

2nd~ Renewal Term (1 year): A not-to-exceed fee of Fifty Seven Thousand Two 

Hundred Twenty One Dollars ($57,221.00) per quarter, paid in arrears. 

Year 3 renev.•al 3rd Renewal Term (1 year): A not-to-exceed fee of Fifty Eight Thousand Nine 

Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars ($58,937.00) per quarter, paid in arrears. 

Year 4 rene'A'al: A t:1ot to O)(Ceed fee of Si)(t1t Two Thou sane i;ive ~unared Twentv Seven Dollars 

($62,527.00) per quarter, paid in arrears. 

4th Renewal Term (1 year): A not-to-exceed fee of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Five Dollars 

($60,705.00) per quarter, paid in arrears. 

https://60,705.00
https://62,527.00
https://58,937.00
https://57,221.00
https://57,221.00
https://55,554.00




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 3 - First Amendment to Agreement_Exc.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



